

No. 15-1446

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DOREEN M. HENDRICKSON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

FRANK P. CIHLAR (202) 514-5396  
*Chief, Criminal Appeals &  
Tax Enforcement Policy Section*

GREGORY VICTOR DAVIS (202) 514-5396  
MARK S. DETERMAN (202) 514-9245

*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*  
BARBARA L. MCQUADE, ESQ.  
*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Related Cases .....	2
Statement of the Issues .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Argument .....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE VALIDITY OF THE UNDERLYING INJUNCTION WAS NOT AT ISSUE	
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	12
<i>Argument</i> .....	12
A. A DEFENDANT IN A CRIMINAL CONTEMPT PROCEEDING CANNOT CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OF THE UNDERLYING COURT ORDER .....	13
B. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE CRIME OF CONTEMPT.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT UNANIMITY AS TO THE MANNER BY WHICH DEFENDANT COMMITTED CONTEMPT WAS NOT REQUIRED	
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	24
<i>Argument</i> .....	24
III. STANDBY COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ASK CERTAIN QUESTIONS DID NOT DENY DEFENDANT HER SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION	
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	30
<i>Argument</i> .....	30

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED  
THE TAX LOSS UNDER THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES

<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	37
<i>Argument</i> .....	37
Conclusion .....	43
Certificate of Compliance.....	44
Certificate of Service .....	45
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<i>CFE Racing Products, Inc. v. BMF Wheels, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015) ....	20
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	21, 23
<i>Cherokee Exp., Inc. v. Cherokee Exp., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Cooley v. United States</i> , 501 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Corley v. Commonwealth Ind., Inc.</i> , 602 Fed. Appx. 637 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978).....	14
<i>Downey v. Clauder</i> , 30 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Gambill v. United States</i> , 276 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1960) .....	31, 33
<i>In re Smothers</i> , 322 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	30, 35, 36
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56, 68–69 (1948).....	13
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	18
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	31, 35
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 796 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	18
<i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947).....	19
<i>Petition of Green</i> , 369 U.S. 689 (1962) .....	15
<i>Polo Fashions, Inc. v. Stock Buyers Int’l</i> , 760 F.2d 698 (6th Cir. 1985) ...	13, 20, 21
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	11, 26
<i>Richmond Black Officers Ass’n v. Richmond</i> , 548 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	28
<i>Torres v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 758 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>TWM Mfg. Co. v. Dura Corp</i> , 722 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Allmon</i> , 594 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 781 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 641 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 79 Fed. Appx. 813 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 291 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Citrowske</i> , 951 F.2d 899 (8th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Conces</i> , 507 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 312 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 782 F.2d 593 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Damra</i> , 621 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	28

<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 784 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>United States v. Estate Pres. Services</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 415 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>United States v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 508 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1974).....	20
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 551 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ingredient Tech. Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. ITS Financial LLC</i> , 592 Fed. Appx. 387 (6th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 219 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 244 Fed. Appx. 270 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Kahre</i> , 737 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Khalife</i> , 106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kilgore</i> , 749 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>United States v. Koblitz</i> , 803 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>United States v. Kraig</i> , 99 F.3d 1361 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kuball</i> , 976 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lattus</i> , 512 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	30, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Moored</i> , 38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rowlee</i> , 899 F.2d 1275 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sanderson</i> , 966 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Schmeltz</i> , 667 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Spinelle</i> , 41 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 899 F.2d 15, 1990 WL 33712 (6th Cir. 1990) ....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Svoboda</i> , 633 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 941 (E.D. Cal. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Thoreen</i> , 653 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19
<i>United States v. Tragas</i> , 727 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 812 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947). .....	10, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 952 F.2d 1504 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Vander Boegh v. EnergySolutions, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1056 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16

*Walker v. City of Birmingham*, 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....15

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 401 .....	4, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7203 .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7402 .....	3, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	3, 16, 17

Miscellaneous:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(I)(A).....	39
U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1 .....	38
U.S.S.G. § 2X5.1.....	38
Sixth Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions 8.03B.....	25
